Assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the
statement of consolidated financial position only when there is a
legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there
is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realise the assets and
settle the liability simultaneously. Income and expenses are not
offset in the consolidated income statement unless required or

permitted by an International Financial Reporting Standard (‘IFRS’)
or interpretation, as specifically disclosed in the accounting policies
of the Group.

Statement of compliance
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in
accordance with IFRSs as adopted by the European Union (‘EU’).

Restatement of prior period information
Following the acquisition of the Standard Life Assurance businesses in
2018, the Group has revised the presentation of certain balances within
the statement of consolidated financial position and consolidated income
statement. These presentational changes have been made to ensure
consistency of accounting treatment for all similar items across the
Group’s subsidiaries.

2018
As

previously
reported

£m
Adjustments

£m

2018
restated

£m

Consolidated income
statement:

Net investment income (9,600) 143 (9,457)

Change in investment
contract liabilities 7,975 (143) 7,832

Statement of consolidated
financial position:

Financial assets:

Loans and deposits 3,612 (3,189) 423

Debt securities 67,932 3,433 71,365

Collective investment
schemes 70,606 (2,914) 67,692

Reinsurers’ share of
investment contract liabilities 5,417 2,914 8,331

Prepayments and accrued income 478 (244) 234

Debt securities has been restated to include reclassified loans and
deposits designated at fair value through profit and loss and an uplift
to the value of certain assets for accrued interest previously classified
within prepayments and accrued interest. These reclassifications have
resulted in an increase to the fair value hierarchy totals for debt
securities as follows: £195 million for level 1; £45 million for level 2;
and £3,193 million for level 3 assets.

External Fund Link assets have been reclassified from collective
investment schemes to reinsurers’ share of investment contract